



## **National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 1**

under the National Gas Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Gas (South Australia) Act 2008 of South Australia;
- (b) the National Gas (ACT) Act 2008 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the National Gas (New South Wales) Act 2000 of New South Wales;
- (d) the National Gas (Queensland) Act 2008 of Queensland;
- (e) the National Gas (Tasmania) Act 2008 of Tasmania;
- (f) the National Gas (Victoria) Act 2008 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Gas (Northern Territory) Act 2008 of Northern Territory;
- (h) the National Gas Access (WA) Act 2009 of Western Australia; and
- (i) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Gas Law.

Anna Collyer  
Chairperson  
Australian Energy Market Commission

## **National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 1**

### **1 Title of Rule**

This Rule is the *National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 1*.

### **2 Commencement**

This Rule commences operation on 21 April 2022.

### **3 Amendment to the National Gas Rules**

The National Gas Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment to the National Gas Rules**

(Clause 3)

### **[1] Rule 20                      Relevant Minister's determination of the application (Section 106(5) of the NGL)**

Omit subrule 20(2)(a) and substitute:

- (a) must be given without delay to:
  - (i) the service provider; and
  - (ii) the applicant (if not the service provider); and
  - (iii) the NCC; and
  - (iv) the AEMC; and

### **[2] Rule 119T                  Acceptance of connection offer**

In subrule 119T(2), omit "clause" and substitute "rule".

### **[3] Rule 235                      Imbalance payments and Deviation payments**

In subrule 235(11), in the definition of  $\Sigma$  AWT, omit "Market Participants" and substitute "Market Participant's".

### **[4] Rule 239                      Ancillary payments**

In subrule 239(5)(c), omit ";" and substitute ", ".

### **[5] Rule 260                      Suspension of a Market Participant**

In subrule 260(2)(c)(ii), omit ";" after the second instance of "or".

### **[6] Rule 364                      Definitions**

In rule 364, in the definition of "deviation quantity", omit "a long deviation quantity" and substitute "a long deviation quantity".

### **[7] Rule 364                      Definitions**

In rule 364, in the definition of "deviation quantity", omit "a short deviation quantity" and substitute "a short deviation quantity".

### **[8] Rule 442                      CG assessment conference**

Before rule 442, omit the subheading "Subdivision 2 Contingency gas trigger event".

**[9] Schedule 2 to Part 21 Prescribed Form of unconditional undertaking for credit support**

In Schedule 2 to Part 21, omit "*[name of person authorised to act on behalf of the distributor]*" and substitute "[name of person authorised to act on behalf of the distributor]".

[END OF RULE AS MADE]

---